

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.61/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Bishnuram Medhi.

Respondent : The B.D.O., Raha Dev. Block, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 03.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd)
Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.12.2015

Secretaries of all the Gaon Panchayats of Raha Anchalik Panchayat under Raha Development Block, Nagaon were present in the Commission out of which the following six were present in the hearing –

- 1. Sri Ruhini Tamuly, Secy to Phulaguri G.P.
- 2. Sri Gauri Sankar Bora, Secy. to Salmara G.P.
- 3. Md. Motibur Rahman, Secy. to Magurgaon G.P.
- 4. Sri Tankeswar Goswami, Secy. to Bagalajan G.P.
- 5. Sri Gobin Ch. Nath, Secy. to Dighaliati G.P.
- 6. Sri Kajal Deb Nath, Secy. to Kamargaon G.P.

The Complainant is absent.

A perusal of the case indicates that the complainant had submitted RTI Application dated 21/5/2013 before the B.D.O., Raha Development Block. The B.D.O. transferred the case to the Secretaries of all the G.P.s within the Block through his letter dated 28/5/2013. The GP Secretaries wrote to the Applicant advising him to make his Application within 250 words to facilitate furnishing of the information he had sought for.

The Secretaries of the GPs present in the hearing submitted that they could not furnish the information in the absent of any response from the Applicant to the aforementioned communication. They further submitted that some parts of the information sought for by the Applicant were available in the Block level and that they were ready to furnish the information in so far as they relate to GPs.

After a careful consideration of the facts of the case, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIOs, i.e. Secretaries of each of the GPs, Raha Dev. Block will furnish the information free of cost to the Applicant within 10 days of receipt of this order. Likewise the SPIO in the Office of the B.D.O., Raha Dev. Block will provide the information pertaining to the Block level within the said period of time, i.e. 10 days of receipt of this order free of cost.

The Applicant is at liberty to file a First Appeal before the appropriate First Appellate Authority if he is not satisfied with the information furnished to him.

With this, the Complaint case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the Office of the B.D.O., Raha Development Block, Nagaon (Assam), Pin- for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Ruhini Tamuly, Secy. to Phulaguri G.P., P.O.- Phulaguri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Gauri Sankar Bora, Secy. to Salmara G.P. P.O.- Phulaguri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Md. Motibur Rahman, Secy. to Magurgaon G.P. P.O.- Salmara, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information and necessary action.
- 5. Sri Tankeswar Goswami, Secy. to Bagalajan G.P., P.O.- KakatiGaon, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information and necessary action.
- 6. Sri Gobin Ch. Nath, Secy. to Dighaliati G.P., P.O.- Dighaliati, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 7. Sri Kajal Deb Nath, Secy. to Kamargaon G.P. P.O.- Laopani, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information and necessary action.
- 8. Md. Ismail Hussain, Secy. to Pramila G.P., P.O.- Simaluguri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782426 for information and necessary action.
- 9. Sri Naba Laskar, Secy. to Ghahi G.P., P.O.- Ghahi Bhatikuri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782144 for information and necessary action
- 10. Sri Prabin Saikia, Secy to Dighaldhari G.P., P.O.- Dighaldhari, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 11. Sri Debashish Pal, Secy. to Ronthali G.P., P.O.- Gandhibari, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 12. Md. Adom Ali, Secy. to Amsoi G.P., P.O.- Amsoi, Dist- Nagaon, (Assam), Pin- 782425 for information and necessary action
- 13. Sri Kumud Sarmah, Secy. to Dakhin Jagial, P.O.- Phulaguri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782144 for information and necessary action
- 14. Sri Baikuntha Saikia, Secy. to Sahari G.P., P.O.- Bagariguri, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782103 for information and necessary action.
- 15. Sri Prabita Bora, Secy. to Amtola G.P., P.O.- Baj Batamari, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information and necessary action.
- 16. Sri Diganta Bora, Secy. to Chaparmukh G.P., P.O.- Chaparmukh, Dist- Nagaon (Assam), Pin-782425 for information and necessary action.
- 17. Sri Bishnuram Medhi, s/o- Lt. Mukunda Medhi, Vill- Dholijan, P.O.- Chaparmukh, P.S.- Raha, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782425.
- 18. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 19. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission